Additionally, 762 (67.6%) of participants were 

raised by both parents, 219 (19.4%) by mother only, 26 (2.3%) by father only, 46 (4.1%) by 

relatives, 19 (1.7%) by foster parents, 46 (4.1%) were raised in a child care home, and 10 

(.9%) prisoners did not respond to this question. Two hundred and eighty-seven (N = 287; 

25.4%) participating prisoners reported having primary education (six years of schooling), 

181 (16%) junior high education (nine years of schooling), 406 (36%) vocational 

qualifications (eleven years of schooling), 155 (13.7%) high school education (twelve years